reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement. Such procedures principally consist of an
analytical review and making enquiries of management and other persons. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit and
therefore provides a lower level of assurance than an audit. Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial statements
are not presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in France.

We have checked, in accordance with French professional standards, the information contained in the management report,
commenting on the consolidated interim financial statements which we have reviewed.

We have nothing to report with respect to the fairness of such information and its conformity with the financial statements.

Paris, September 5, 2002

The Statutory Auditors

MAZARS & GUÉRARD RSM SALUSTRO REYDEL
Michel ROSSE  Gilles RAINAUT Edouard SALUSTRO  Xavier PAPER

11Consolidated profit and loss account

(euros thousand) 1st half 2002 1st half 01 1st half 01 2001 full year 2001 full year
Pro forma(1) Pro forma(1)

Turnover 1,365,102 1,338,994 1,236,720 2,537,939 2,325,122
Net advertising revenue 888,749 896,654 896,654 1,617,678 1,617,678

TF1 817,162 833,669 833,669 1,496,911 1,496,911
Other channels 71,587 62,985 62,985 120,767 120,767

Diversification revenue 450,477 406,493 305,271 841,871 632,815
Technical services revenue 13,197 14,169 14,169 31,703 31,703
Other revenue 12,679 21,678 20,626 46,687 42,926

Operating expenses (1,163,072) (1,089,117) (970,314) (2,203,254) (1,949,172)
External production costs (244,632) (245,028) (222,642) (503,915) (461,728)
Staff costs (163,214) (149,710) (138,620) (327,751) (303,487)
Other operating expenses (693,949) (622,793) (558,703) (1,207,496) (1,065,925)
Depreciation, amortisation
and provisions (net)
- Depreciation (53,799) (62,795) (45,620) (144,780) (100,135)
- Provisions (7,478) (8,791) (4,729) (19,312) (17,897)

OPERATING PROFIT 202,030 249,877 266,406 334,685 375,950

Financial revenue 7,041 18,977 18,840 26,047 25,950
Financial expenses (24,681) (35,034) (25,636) (59,466) (43,996)

FINANCIAL PROFIT / (LOSS) (17,640) (16,057) (6,796) (33,419) (18,046)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX AND EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 184,390 233,820 259,610 301,266 357,904

Exceptional income / (expense) (3,020) 222 211 3,698 4,572

Goodwill amortisation (4,444) 3,353 3,467 (4,916) (3,545)

Income tax (63,941) (88,821) (90,215) (119,337) (122,667)

Share in net earnings of companies
consolidated under the equity method (518) (927) (11,630) (1,535) (24,879)

NET PROFIT BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST 112,467 147,647 161,443 179,176 211,385

Minority interest (593) (651) (616) (1,193) (1,096)

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP 111,874 146,996 160,827 177,983 210,289

Average number of outstanding shares
(in thousand) 211,470 210,189 210,189 210,207 210,207
Earnings per share (in €) 0.53 0.70 0.77 0.85 1.00
Diluted earnings per share (in €) 0.52 0.69 0.75 0.84 0.99

(1) See “Notes to the financial statements”, note 3.

12 Consolidated balance sheet

ASSETS (euros thousand) 30.06.02 31.12.01 31.12.01 30.06.01 30.06.01
Pro forma(1) Pro forma(1)

Intangible fixed assets 711,940 672,912 435,628 774,530 536,934

Audiovisual rights 79,237 79,056 79,056 87,906 87,906
Other intangible fixed assets 632,703 593,856 356,572 686,624 449,028

Goodwill 115,995 119,649 119,649 5,401 4,144

Tangible fixed assets 218,596 236,543 171,543 248,285 175,290

Land 45,735 45,741 45,741 45,740 45,740
Freehold buildings 38,347 39,573 39,573 40,797 40,797
Other tangible fixed assets 134,514 151,229 86,229 161,748 88,753

Financial assets 19,754 26,039 25,882 25,379 25,239

Investments consolidated under
the equity method 1,932 1,786 1,786 2,395 2,395
Investments and loans
to associated undertakings 5,361 4,198 4,198 1,754 1,754
Other financial assets 12,461 20,055 19,898 21,230 21,090

FIXED ASSETS 1,066,285 1,055,143 752,702 1,053,595 741,607

Programmes and broadcasting rights 689,595 621,030 593,303 586,153 560,386
Raw material and supplies 11,974 12,249 12,249 8,297 8,297

Trade debtors 615,580 675,816 624,909 606,922 566,457
Other debtors and adjustment accounts 431,108 461,981 432,296 435,380 397,252

Deffered taxation 38,901 44,459 44,459 35,835 35,835

Marketable securities and cash
at bank and in hand 44,722 32,343 31,581 85,127 79,438

CURRENT ASSETS 1,831,880 1,847,878 1,738,797 1,757,714 1,647,665

TOTAL ASSETS 2,898,165 2,903,021 2,491,499 2,811,309 2,389,272

(1) See “Notes to the financial statements”, note 3.

13Consolidated balance sheet

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities 30.06.02 31.12.01 31.12.01 30.06.01 30.06.01
(euros thousand) Pro forma(1) Pro forma(1)

Share capital 42,701 42,399 42,399 42,237 42,237
Share premium 48,608 36,350 36,350 17,482 17,482
Reserves 554,661 445,590 481,359 452,935 488,705
Profit attributable to the Group 111,874 177,983 210,289 146,996 160,827

Shareholders’funds 757,844 702,322 770,397 659,650 709,251

Minority interest 70 690 269 (612) (975)
Government grants for investment 2,729 6,214 6,214 5,052 5,052
Provisions for liabilities and charges 65,381 63,655 135,558 57,704 121,370
Deferred taxation 65,900 62,982 62,982 59,025 59,025

Financial creditors and borrowings (1) (2) 569,915 600,999 209,963 559,687 204,649
Trade creditors 900,999 903,308 776,309 863,584 733,124
Other creditors and adjustment accounts 535,327 562,851 529,807 607,219 557,776

CREDITORS 2,006,241 2,067,158 1,516,079 2,030,490 1,495,549

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS
AND LIABILITIES 2,898,165 2,903,021 2,491,499 2,811,309 2,389,272

(1) Including current bank overdrafts 10,461 20,245 20,156 103 15
(2) Including less than one year 488,686 442,876 209,963 410,534 204,649

(1) See “Notes to the financial statements”, note 3.

14 Consolidated cash flow statement

(euros thousand) 1st half 02 2001 full year 2001 full year 1st half 01 1st half 01
Pro forma(1) Pro forma(1)

1 – Operating activities

• Net profit  112,467 179,176 211,385 147,646 161,443

• Depreciation, amortisation and provisions 58,769 184,787 110,438 84,918 33,986
- Intangible fixed assets  20,096 78,565 76,648 30,592 29,641
- Tangible fixed assets 32,431 68,325 35,308 32,857 16,633
- Financial assets - (717) (717) (1,784) (1,784)
- Expenses to amortise 84 187 187 160 160
- Goodwill 4,444 8,229 6,858 (3,353) (3,467)
- Provisions for liabilities and charges 1,714 30,198 (7,846) 26,446 (7,197)

• Investment grants released to revenue (6,831) (9,121) (9,121) (3,540) (3,540)
• Expenses to amortise (419) (83) (83) (439) (439)
• Capital gains / (losses) on disposal

of fixed assets 815 649 165 (712) (712)
• Change in deferred taxation 8,394 5,148 5,148 9,636 9,636
• Share of investments consolidated

under the equity method  518 1,535 24,879 927 11,630

Cash flow 173,713 362,091 342,811 238,436 212,004

• Stocks (58,567) (87,858) (96,447) (48,990) (59,674)
• Trade debtors  80,666 (99,620) (95,379) (1,200) (1,487)
• Trade creditors (43,778) (14,106) (26,542) (51,537) (53,754)
• Net advances from third parties 7,597 3,349 353 9,175 (125)

Increase / (decrease) in working
capital needs (14,082) (198,235) (218,015) (92,552) (115,040)

NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 159,631 163,856 124,796 145,884 96,964

2 – Investing activities (227,829) (531,567) (511,196) (430,749) (422,457)
• Purchase of intangible fixed assets (24,144) (74,345) (73,157) (36,109) (35,488)
• Purchase of tangible fixed assets (17,568) (37,368) (23,097) (17,974) (12,953)
• Disposal of fixed assets 2,744 4,843 4,755 3,019 2,957
• Purchase of financial asset investments (200,228) (403,213) (403,213) (367,986) (367,986)
• Increase / (decrease) in other financial assets 7,592 (4,918) (4,888) (9,201) (9,195)
• Increase / (decrease) in fixed assets creditors 3,775 (16,566) (11,596) (2,498) 208

• Consolidation adjustments 105 (1,224) (1,219) 8,968 8,968

NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (227,724) (532,791) (512,415) (421,781) (413,489)

3 – Financing activities
• Increase in shareholders’ funds 15,486 21,617 21,617 3,204 3,204
• Increase / (decrease) in loans  212,904 152,694 176,265 151,009 191,595
• Dividends paid (138,134) (143,907) (143,906) (143,920) (143,919)

NET CASH INFLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 90,256 30,404 53,976 10,293 50,880

TOTAL INCREASE / (DECREASE)
IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 22,163 (338,531) (333,643) (265,604) (265,645)

Cash at beginning of period 12,098 350,629 345,068 350,629 345,068
Net inflow / (outflow) 22,163 (338,531) (333,643) (265,604) (265,645)
Cash at end of period 34,261 12,098 11,425 85,025 79,423

(1) See “Notes to the financial statements”, note 3.

15Notes to the financial statements

GROUP ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements of the TF1 Group have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted French Accounting Standards, notably
the 99/02 rules of the Accounting Regulations Committee, authorised by the Government order dated June 22, 1999, and the recommendations of the
National Accounting Council on interim accounts.

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION